idend distribution, nothing material has happened at Avito between
the closing of transaction and March 31, 2016.

For reference Vostok New Ventures internal valuation model based
on multiples of listed peers indicates a valuation close to the transac-
tion based valuation and the Company will continue to monitor and
analyze Avito’s fair value continuously going forward.

Yell.ru
Following the latest transaction in the company which closed in 1Q15,
Vostok New Ventures owns 33.9% of Yell.ru fully diluted. As per
March 31, 2016, Yell is classified as a level 3 investment as it is valued
on the basis of a revenue multiples model and that model-generated
value is deemed the best fair value estimate of Yell.ru as per March
31, 2016. The model generates a valuation approx. 20% lower than the
transaction based valuation. In USD terms Yell.ru has been adversely
affected by the ruble’s depreciation during 2015 but as the company
keeps its cash in hard currency some of the negative pressure has been
cushioned.

http://www.vostoknewventures.com/en/investor-relations/financial-reports/
http://www.vostoknewventures.com/en/investor-relations/financial-reports/

21

Sensitivity in model-based Yell valuation
as per March 31, 2016

–20% –10% +10% +20%
Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ Yell investment,
USD thousand 3,464 3,897 4,330 4,763 5,169
Revenue multiple used in
valuation model 2.8x 3.2x 3.5x 3.9x 4.2x

Gett
As per March 31, 2016, the Gett investment is classified as a level 2
investment as it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the
company. In May 2015, a new Polish investor, MCI, invested USD 20
mln in Gett. Following this transaction Vostok New Ventures has as
per June 30, 2015 revalued its stake in the company on the basis of the
price per share paid in the MCI transaction. As per March 31, 2016
Vostok New Ventures’ holding is valued at USD 34.5 mln, up some 33%
from Vostok New Ventures’ entry level. Since the latest transaction in